

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

**[Filed Electronically]**

**MARTEL CHAPMAN, et al., )  
Individually and on behalf of )  
All Others Similarly Situated, )**

**PLAINTIFFS )**

**C. A. NO. 3:05-CV-00433-S**

**v. )**

**HARDIN COUNTY, et al., )**

**DEFENDANTS. )**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	v
<b>BACKGROUND FACTS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
I.    Introduction.....	1
II.   MRSA: A Serious And Growing Public Health Threat.....	3
A. <i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> .....	3
B.    MRSA .....	4
C.    MRSA infections represent a growing health risk to the community, and jails contribute to the spread of MRSA infections in the community.....	7
III.  The Hardin County Jail Has Known In Detail Since At Least September 2004 How To Protect Its Inmates And The Surrounding Community From MRSA.....	10
IV.  Jail Records And Inmate Accounts Both Show That The Hardin County Jail Was Deliberately Indifferent To The Serious And Obvious Risks Posed By MRSA To Healthy Inmates And The Surrounding Community .....	13
A.    The Jail failed to isolate infectious inmates.....	13
B.    The Jail failed in its duty to educate inmates about proper hygiene.....	17
C.    The Jail failed in its duty to provide clean clothes, linen and living quarters .....	21
D.    The Jail failed to provide inmates diagnosed with MRSA with a plan for follow-up care after release, causing their families and the community to suffer .....	23
V.   Defendants' Conduct Has Imperiled The Health Of The Surrounding Community .....	25
A.    Defendants have grossly underestimated the extent of the MRSA problem in the Hardin County Jail.....	25

B. Defendant Lawson has drastically underestimated the scope of the MRSA problem at the Jail.....26

C. Records contradict Lawson's claim that the Jail did not have an "outbreak" and that cases instead "came in from the street." .....30

D. The Hardin County Jail failed in its community responsibility and its legal duty to recognize the MRSA outbreak and to report it to state authorities .....32

**LEGAL ARGUMENT .....35**

I. The Utility And Standard For Class Actions In General .....35

II. Class Action Certification Is Both Proper And Superior In The Instant Case.....36

A. Plaintiffs have met the class action prerequisites enumerated in Rule 23(a).....37

1. The class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable .....37

2. There are questions of both law and fact common to the class.....39

3. The class representatives' claims are typical of the claims of the classes .....40

4. Plaintiffs will adequately represent the class through qualified counsel .....42

B. Plaintiffs have met the requirements for an action to be maintained as a class action under Rule 23(b).....43

1. With the Rule 23(a) prerequisites satisfied, certification under Rule 23(b)(1) is appropriate to avoid inconsistent adjudications and to protect the rights of members of a class by ensured representation through the vehicle of a class action .....44

2.	With the Rule 23(a) prerequisites satisfied, certification under Rule 23(b)(2) is appropriate because Defendants have acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to the class, thereby making appropriate final injunctive relief or corresponding declaratory relief with respect to the class as a whole.....	45
3.	With the Rule 23(a) prerequisites satisfied, certification under Rule 23(b)(3) as to class claims for compensatory damages is appropriate because questions of law or fact common to the class predominate over questions affecting individual members and a class action is the superior method for resolving the class of claims.....	46
a.	Defendants' common course of conduct, where conduct involves possibility of systemic violations of inmates rights and systemic gross negligence, has overriding significance to any individual factual or legal issues .....	47
b.	Class action is the superior method of adjudication .....	48
(1)	It is unrealistic to expect Plaintiffs to resort to individual litigation and there is no ongoing pertinent litigation.....	49
(2)	It is desirable to concentrate similar actions in one forum and class action certification will not result in significant management difficulties or unduly burdensome litigation.....	49
C.	Class actions are commonly certified to address patterns and practices involving prisons or jails.....	50
D.	A federal district court has already certified a class action in a comparable MRSA case.....	52
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>53</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>		<b>55</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	46
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	37, 39, 41, 46
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Austin v. Hopper</i> , 15 F.Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Ala. 1998).....	51
<i>Basile v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ohio 1985).....	37
<i>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 58 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	37
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 712 N.Y.S. 2d 336 (N.Y. 2000).....	24
<i>Bremiller v. Cleveland Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 1 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	37, 39
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	39
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	39
<i>Caroline C. By and Through Carter v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996).....	51
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> 826 F.Supp 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993) .....	35
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F.Supp. 1282 (D. Cal. 1995).....	50
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 479 U.S. 883 (1986) .....	38
<i>Davis v. Avco Corp.</i> , 371 F.Supp. 782 (N.D. Ohio 1974) .....	35
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 107 F.R.D. 331 .....	38, 46, 50
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 704 F.Supp. 922 (D. Minn. 1989).....	50
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Doe v. Lally</i> , 467 F.Supp. 1339 (D. Md. 1979) .....	51

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Dukes v. WalMart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C01-2252 (N.D. Cal. 6/22/04) .....	37
<i>DuPont Glore Forgan v. AT&amp;T</i> , 69 F.R.D. 481 (S.D.N.Y.).....	50
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	35
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 168), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 928 (1969).....	36
<i>Feliciano v. Barcelo</i> , 672 F.Supp. 591 (D.P.R. 1986).....	50, 51
<i>Fisher v. Koehler</i> , 692 F.Supp. 1519 (D.N.Y. 1988).....	51
<i>Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372, 376 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	41
<i>Foster v. Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 223 F.Supp 2d 1292 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	24
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	42
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 85 F.R.D. 1 (E.D. Mich. 1977) .....	38
<i>Hendrix v. Faulkner</i> , 525 F.Supp. 435 (N.D. Ind. 1981), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>vacated in part</i> , 715 F. 2d 269 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 468 U.S. 1217 (1984).....	45, 53
<i>Hirschfeld v. Stone</i> , 193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	35, 38, 49
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	50, 51
<i>Inmates of Bucks County Correctional Facility v. County of Bucks</i> , 2004 WL 2958427 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	52, 53
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 717 F.Supp. 854 (D.D.C. 1989).....	50, 51
<i>Int'l Woodworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. Champion Intern. Corp.</i> , 790 F.2d 1974 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	51
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Industries</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	46
<i>Jones v. Diamond</i> , 519 F.2d 1090 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>Jones v. Diamond</i> , 636 F.2d 1364 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	51

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Kahan v. Rosentiel</i> , 424 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U.S. 950 (1970).....	35
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 189 F.R.D. 174 (D.D.C. 1999).....	38
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (99 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F.Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	46, 47
<i>Lightfoot v. Walker</i> , 486 F.Supp. 504 (D. Ill. 1980).....	50
<i>Lombard v. Marcera</i> , 442 U.S. 915 (1979).....	46
<i>Marcera v. Chinlund</i> , 595 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir. 1970).....	46
<i>Martino v. Carey</i> , 563 F.Supp. 984 (D. Or. 1983).....	50, 51
<i>Meyer v. Citizens &amp; Southern Nat'l Bank</i> , 106 F.R.D. 356 (M.D. Ga 1985).....	39
<i>Miller v. Mackey Int'l</i> , 452 F.2d 424 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971).....	36
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	51
<i>Owens-El v. Robinson</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Pa. 1978).....	51
<i>Palmigiano v. Garrahy</i> , 443 F.Supp. 956 (D.R.I. 1977).....	51
<i>Pecere v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 194 F.R.D. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	35
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	35
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998).....	38
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Scholes v. Stone, McGuire &amp; Benjamin</i> , 143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	49
<i>Senter v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975).....	38, 41, 42
<i>Skinner v. Uphoff</i> , 234 F.Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Wyo. 2002).....	51
<i>Sterling v. Veisicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	39, 48

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Swanson v. American Consumer Industries, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 1326 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) .....	37
<i>Thomas v. Baca</i> , 231 F.R.D. 397(C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wehner v. Syntex Corp.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	49

**Other Sources**

U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Community-Associated MRSA Information for the Public .....	3, 4
MRSA Task Force of the Greater Omaha Chapter of the Association for Professionals in Infection Control & Epidemiology, Inc., Guidelines for the Control of MRSA .....	3
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Dep't of Public Health, MRSA and Correctional Health.....	4
U.S. Bureau of Prisons, Clinical Practice Guidelines, Management of Methicillin- Resistant <i>Staphylococcus Aureus</i> (MRSA) Infections, (2005).....	5
National Institutes of Health, U.S. National Library of Medicine, MedlinePlus, Sepsis .....	5
National Institutes of Health, U.S. National Library of Medicine, MedlinePlus, MRSA Infection.....	5
Betsy McGaughey, <i>To Catch a Deadly Germ</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2006.....	5, 7, 8
Sara E. Cosgrove, Youlin Qi, Keith S. Kaye, Stephan Harbarth, Adolf W. Karcher & Yehuda Carmeli, <i>The Impact of Methicillin Resistance in Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia on Patient Outcomes: Mortality, Length of Stay, and Hospital Charges</i> .....	6
MRSA Task Force of the Greater Omaha Chapter of the Association for Professionals in Infection Control & Epidemiology, Inc.....	7
Devesh Tiwary, <i>Drug Labeling: FDA Requires New Label for Antibiotics to Prevent Overuse</i> , 31 J.L. Med. & Ethics, 458 (Fall) 2003 .....	8
Nicola Zetola, John S. Francis, Eric L. Nuermberger, William R. Bishai, <i>Community- acquired methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus: an emerging threat</i> , 5 Lancet Infectious Disease (May 2005) 275 .....	8



Bala Hota, Charlotte Ellenbogen, Mary K. Hayden, Alla Aroutcheva, Thomas W. Rice & Robert A. Weinstein, *Community-Associated Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus aureus Skin and Soft Tissue Infections at a Public Hospital: Do Public Housing and Incarceration Amplify Transmission?*, 167 Archives of Internal Med. 1026 (May 28, 2007) .....9

Bala Hota and Robert A. Weinstein, *Community-associated Methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus*, 12 Emerging Infectious Diseases 9 (September 2006) .....9

David M. Hartley, Jon P. Furuno, Marc O. Wright, David L. Smith & Eli N. Perencevich, *The Role of Institutional Epidemiologic Weight in Guiding Infection Surveillance and Control in Community and Hospital Populations*, 27 Infection Control and Hosp. Epidemiology 2 (2006) .....9

County of Los Angeles Department of Public Health Services, Acute Communicable Disease Control Special Studies Report 2002, 37 .....10

501 KAR 3:080 Section 1(1)(13), Jail Standards for Full Service Facilities; Sanitation; Hygiene .....19

Federal Bureau of Prisons Clinical Practice Guidelines, Management of Methicillin-Resistant *Staphylococcus Aureus (MRSA) Infections* .....28

MRSA Task Force of the Greater Omaha Chapter of the Association for Professionals in Infection Control & Epidemiology, Inc. ....29

Public Health Agency of Canada, Material Safety Data Sheet -- Infectious Substances, *Staphylococcus Aureus*, Section II .....30

Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 .....34

7B Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (1986), § 1785 .....35

Practicing Law Institute, *Recent Developments in Class Action Law*, 1590 PLI/Corp 85 (March-May 2007).....36

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d) Chapter 5 § 1760 (2007).....36
